2011
Notional

value

2011
Carrying
amount

2010
Notional

value

2010
Carrying
amount

 Variable rate financial instruments
 Unsecured cash advance facilities  (234,656) (234,656) (230,866) (230,866)
 Bank balances  14,216 14,216 22,913 22,913
 Call deposits  22,357 22,357 32,001 32,001
   (198,083) (198,083) (175,952) (175,952)
 Fixed  rate financial instruments
 Interest rate swap derivatives  125,000 (450) 125,000 (740)
 Total (73,083) (198,533) (50,952) (176,692)

   40

 GWA Group Limited and its controlled entities
 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

25. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)
 Market risk (continued)
 a) Interest rate risk (continued)
 (ii) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
 The consolidated entity does not account for fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss.  Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at balance date would have affected the consolidated

entity’s equity and financial assets and liabilities as follows:

 In thousands of AUD 2011 2010
 Increase of 100 basis points
 Hedging reserve (increase)/decrease (1,152) (2,103)
 Financial assets increase/(decrease) 702 1,363
 Financial liabilities (increase)/decrease 450 740
  - -

 Decrease of 100 basis points
 Hedging reserve (increase)/decrease 1,170 2,149
 Financial assets increase/(decrease) - -
 Financial liabilities (increase)/decrease (1,170) (2,149)
  - -

 (iii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed and variable rate instruments
 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates during the period would have affected the consolidated

entity’s profit or loss as follows:

 In thousands of AUD 2011 2010
 Increase of 100 basis points
 Unsecured cash advance facilities (AUD) (2,442) (2,078)
 Unsecured cash advance facilities (USD) (57) (36)
 Bank balances 142 229
 Interest rate swap derivatives 1,168 877
 Call deposits variable rate 290 334
 Call deposits fixed rate 46 15
  (853) (659)

 Decrease of 100 basis points
 Unsecured cash advance facilities (AUD) 2,442 2,078
 Unsecured cash advance facilities (USD) 52 36
 Bank balances (142) (229)
 Interest rate swap derivatives (1,168) (877)
 Call deposits variable rate (290) (334)
 Call deposits fixed rate (46) (15)
  848 659

 41

 GWA Group Limited and its controlled entities
 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

25. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)
 Market risk (continued)
 b) Foreign currency risk

 The consolidated entity is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and asset and liability holdings that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of its subsidiaries and retranslation of the
financial statements of foreign subsidiaries.  The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily USD and NZD.

 The consolidated entity hedges its foreign currency exposure in respect of forecasted sales and purchases by entering